
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee 

 

 8 February 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2022 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 
2, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.    Apologies for Absence  
 

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4.    Standards and Audit Committee Work Programme 2021/22 (Pages 7 - 
10) 
 

5.    Risk Management Strategy and Strategy Risk Register (Pages 11 - 52) 
 

6.    Treasury Management Strategy 2021-22 (including Investment and 
Capital Strategy) (Pages 53 - 82) 
 

7.    External Audit Progress Report (Pages 83 - 98) 
 

8.    Audit Strategy Memorandum (Pages 99 - 132) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
9.    Procurement of External Auditors (Pages 133 - 138) 

 
10.    External Review of Internal Audit - Action Plan Progress (Pages 139 - 

152) 
 

11.    Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations (Pages 153 - 164) 
 

12.    Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public  
 
To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act". 
 

Part 2 (Non Public Information) 
 

13.    Progress Update on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan (Pages 165 - 196) 
 

14.    Annual Report - Standards of Conduct (Pages 197 - 206) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 
  

 



S&A 24.11.21 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 24th November, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillors Caulfield 

Brady 
Kellman 
 

Councillors T Murphy 
Snowdon 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

24    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

25    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cawthorne. 
 

26    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 27 October, 2021 be approved as a correct record and be signed 
by the Chair. 
 

27    PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period September 2021 to 
October 2021 in relation to the 2021/22 internal audit plan. 
 
It was noted that three reports had been issued during this period which 
had been given the following levels of assurance: 
 

 ‘Substantial assurance’ – one 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 24.11.21 

2 
 
 

 ‘Reasonable assurance’ – two 
 
A summary of these reports was provided in Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report; no fraud had been detected. 
 
Members were also informed on the progress against the internal audit 
plan which was detailed in Appendix 2 of the officer’s’ report. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

28    STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report outlining the 
CIPFA Guidance for Local Authority Audit Committees which included a 
tool for use by Audit Committees to undertake a self-assessment of good 
practice.  
 
The Standards and Audit Committee undertook their first self-assessment 
in November 2020 and subsequently produced an action plan which was 
attached at Appendix 2 of the officer’s report. 
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager went through the action plan and 
Members had the opportunity to ask questions and comment on the 
progress made. With regard to question one of the action plan, Members 
discussed ways to raise the profile of the Committee and proposed 
requesting the Cabinet Member for Governance to act as a sponsor, 
highlighting the role of the Committee within the authority whenever 
appropriate. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the CIPFA Guidance for Local Authority Audit Committees, as 
detailed at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, be noted. 
 

2. That the action plan be updated to include an action against 
question one to request that the Cabinet Member for Governance 
act as a sponsor for the Committee in order to raise the profile of 
the role and purpose of the Committee across the authority. 

 
29    STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Page 4



S&A 24.11.21 

3 
 
 

2021/22  
 
The work programme for the Standards and Audit Committee for 2021/22 
was considered.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

        

 

Standards and Audit Committee 

2021/22 Work Programme 

 

Scheduled 

meeting dates: 

Business items:  

(please note these are subject to change due to operational or 

workload pressures) 

 

Function/Lead 

28 July, 2021 Standards and Audit Committee Annual Report  Internal Audit 

Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report 2020/21 Internal Audit 

Internal Audit Consortium Progress Report  Internal Audit 

Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations  Internal Audit 

External Review of Internal Audit  Internal Audit 

Review of the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy 

(including Money Laundering)  

Internal Audit 

 

Updates to the Constitution Standards and Governance 

29 September, 2021 Summary of Internal Audit Reports issued and progress update 

on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan  

Internal Audit 

 

Ombudsman Annual Review Letter Standards and Governance 

Review of the Internal Audit Charter Internal Audit 

Treasury Management
[...]

Governance  

Directorate: 

 

Corporate  

For publication  

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 To provide a report on the Risk Management activities during 2021/22 and 

to consider the revised Risk Management Strategy and Strategic Risk 

Register for 2022/23.  

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 To note the progress made on developing the Council’s approach to risk 

management during 2021/22.  

 

2.1 To recommend for Council approval the Risk Management Strategy for 

2022/23 and Strategic Risk Register base document for 2022/23.  

 

3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

3.1 To provide a framework for the effective and systematic management of 

risk, which will ensure that risk management is embedded throughout the 

Council. 

 

4.0 Report details 

 

4.1 Risk Management Progress during 2021/22 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

The Corporate Leadership Team restructure moved responsibility for 

Corporate Risk Management from the Directorate Finance to the 

Directorate Corporate in December 2020 with transition taking place 

during 2021/22. Key changes include: 

 Tier 4 restructure created focused capacity for Risk Management with 

the new Strategic Health, Safety and Risk Manager role (started 

January 2022) 

 Refreshed Corporate Risk Management Group membership, meeting 

frequency and agenda 

 Consideration of priorities for spend from the Zurich Risk 

Management Reserve and Risk Management budget via risk profiling 

and horizon scanning activities 

 Revised Corporate Risk Management Group terms of reference and 

meeting schedule to take into account the findings of the Internal 

Audit Report 2019/20 

 Revised Strategic Risk Register with quarterly reviews carried out 

during 2021/22 by the Corporate Risk Management Group and 

reported into the Corporate Leadership Team  

 Revised Risk Management Strategy with new reporting and monitoring 

arrangements as recommended within the 2019/20 audit review  

 Alignment of Risk 
[...]
ees will undertake risk management training via Aspire 

Learning (e-learning) and that additional learning and development 

requirements for more in-depth issues will be identified via the Corporate 

Risk Management Group.  

 

4.6 The Corporate Risk Management Group will develop quarterly updates for 

Portfolio holders and the Corporate Leadership Team to raise awareness 

and enable challenge of risk management activity. Standards and Audit 

Committee will receive a monitoring report twice per annum and Council 

once per annum (as part of the annual review). 

 

4.7 Risk Management Strategy reviews are now co-ordinated and in sync with 

the development of the Council Plan and associated delivery plans and 

the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. This Risk Management Strategy will 

run for one financial year 2022/23, however the next Strategy will run for 

four years 2023/24 to 2026/27 to coincide with the next Council Plan. 

There will, however, continue to be an annual light touch review.  

 

4.8 Strategic Risk Register 2022/23 

 

 The Corporate Risk Management Group have reviewed the Council’s 

Strategic Risk Register utilising a variety of information, data and 

techniques including: 

 The Strategic Risk Register for 2021/22 

 Risks escalated via Directorate Risk Registers  

 Internal Audit and External Audit reports and information  

 Annual Governance Statement  

Page 13



4 

 

 Horizon scanning to consider emerging or changing legislative, 

emergency planning/ business continuity, economic, environmental, 

technological, insurance and health and safety factors  

 

4.9 The Strategic Risk Register summary (Appendix 2) and Strategic Risk 

Register (Appendix 3) are the base starting point documents for 2022/23. 

They are live documents and will be updated on a quarterly basis by the 

Corporate Risk Management Group. There are opportunities built in for 

escalation and further discussion and action via monitoring and 

management ar
[...]
hed 
to co-ordinate management and 
response to pandemic  

 Corporate guidance and risk 
assessments regularly updated for teams 
to implement and maintain Covid-19 
secure services  

 Weekly e-bulletins introduced for 
managers and members to cascade vital 
messages  

 Covid-19 hub developed on website – 
community and business help and 
support and via aspire intranet for 
management and employee support and 
information  

 Workplace layouts and arrangements re-
designed to reduce capacity and ensure 
social distancing can be maintained  

 Test and trace arrangements in place at 
all council premises  

 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

For publication 

 

Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 

 

Meeting: 

 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Council 

Date:  

 

16th February 2022 

23rd February 2022 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Deputy Leader 

Directorate: 

 

Finance  

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 

1.1 To approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for the 

financial year 2022/23. 

 

1.2 To approve the Capital Strategy Report for the financial year 2022/23. 

 

1.3 To approve the Investment Strategy Report for the financial year 

2022/23. 

 

1.4 To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy for the 

financial year 2022/23. 

 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

That the Standards and Audit Committee recommends to the full Council 

that: 

 

2.1 That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement be approved.  

 

2.2 That the Capital Strategy Report, including the Prudential Code Indicators 

be approved.  

 

2.3 That the Investment Strategy Report be approved. 

 

2.4 That the Minimum Revenue Provision policy be approved. 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

3.1 To keep Members informed about the council’s treasury management, 

capital and investment strategies and to comply with the CIPFA Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services. 

 

[...]
applicable country laws.

www.mazars.com

Director: Mark Dalton

Email:  mark.dalton@mazars.co.uk

LinkedIn:
www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars
Twitter:
www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup
Facebook:
www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup
Instagram:
www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup
WeChat:
ID: Mazars

Contact Follow us:

Senior Manager: Mike Norman

Email:  michael.norman@mazars.co.uk

P
age 98



Audit Strategy Memorandum

P
age 99

A
genda Item

 8



01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08

Contents

Engagement and responsibilities summary
Your audit engagement team
Audit scope, approach and timeline
Significant risks and other key judgement areas
Value for Money
Fees for audit and other services
Our commitment to independence
Materiality and misstatements

Appendix – Key communication points

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Chesterfield Borough Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of Standards and Audit Committee as the appropriate sub-committee charged with governance. No 
responsibility is accepted to any other person in respect of the whole or part of its contents. Our written consent must first be obtained before this document, or any part of it, is disclosed to a third party.

2

P
age 100



Standards and Audit Committee
Chesterfield Borough Council
Town Hall
Rose Hill
Chesterfield
S40 1LP

4 February 2022

Dear Committee Members

Draft Audit Strategy Memorandum – Year ending 31 March 2022
We are pleased to present our Draft Audit Strategy Memorandum for Chesterfield Borough Council for the year ending 31 March 2022. The purpose of this document is to summarise our audit approach, highlight significant audit 
risks and areas of key judgements and provide you with the details of our audit team. As it is a fundamental requirement that an auditor is, and is seen to be, independent of its clients, section 7 of this document also summarises 
our considerations and conclusions on our independence as auditors. We consider two-way communication with you to be key to a success
[...]
p, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

5th Floor
3 Wellington Place
Leeds
LS1 4AP

Mark Dalton, Director – Public Services
mark.dalton@mazars.co.uk

P
age 131

mailto:mark.dalton@mazars.co.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

For publication 

 

Procurement of External Auditors 

 

Meeting: 

 

Standards & Audit Committee 

Council 

Date:  

 

16th February 2022 

23rd February 2022 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Deputy Leader 

Directorate: 

 

Finance  

 

1.0 Purpose of report 

 

1.1 To consider the method of procurement for the external audit service to 

cover the five consecutive financial years commencing 1st April 2023. 

  

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the Council opts into the appointing person arrangements made by 

Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the procurement and 

appointment of external auditors (Option2). 

 

3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

3.1 To consider the options and determine the arrangements for the 

appointment of external auditors which demonstrates the best value for 

money. 

 

4.1 Background 

 

4.1.1 The Councils current external auditor is Mazars and the contract was 

awarded from 2017/18 for a period of 5 years. The procurement was 

managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA), a company who 

were originally established to operate the transitional arrangements 

following the closure of the Audit Commission. This company is owned by 

the Local Government Association’s Improvement & Development Agency 

(IDeA).  

 

 

Page 133

Agenda Item 9



 

4.1.2 The current external audit contract is due to expire at the end of 2022/23 

and we are required to agree our preferred method for procuring 

external audit services for the following 5 financial years. 

 

4.1.3 Local bodies have options to arrange their own procurement and make 

the appointment themselves or in conjunction with other bodies, or they 

can join and take advantage of the national collective scheme managed by 

PSAA. 

 

4.1.4 The scope of the audit is specified nationally: The National Audit Office is 

responsible for writing the Code of Audit practice which all audit firms 

must follow. Not all audit firms are eligible to compete for the work and 

must be registered to be allowed to bid for the work.  It is unlikely that 

small local independent firms would meet the eligibility criteria. 

 

4.1.5 In the first round of procurement of external audit service in 2017, 98% of 

local authorities opted to procure external audit services using the PSAA 

procurement route. 

 

4.1.6 The decision to opt in to the PSAA procurement route must be made by 

full Council before 11th March 2022 which is the deadline for registering 

an intention to opt in to the PSAA procurement arrangements. 

 

4.2 Options for Appointment of External Auditors 

 

4.2.1 There are two options for the procurement of audit services following the 

end of the current contract in 2022/23. 

 

4.2.2 Option 1 – to make a stand-alone appointment 

 

To make a stand-alone appointment the Council would need to set up an 

Auditor Panel made up of elected and independent members and 

conduct its own procurement exercise. 

 

Advantages 

 It would allow the council to take full advantage of the local 

appointment regime and have local input to the decision 

Disadvantages  

 Recruitment and servicing of the Auditor panel, running the bidding 

exercise and negotiating the contract was estimated by the LGA at 

the time of the first round of procurement in 2017, to cost around 

£15,000 plus on-going allowances 

 The council will be unable to take advantage of reduced fees that 

may be available through joint or national procurement contracts 

Page 134



 

 The assessment of bids and decisions on awarding contracts will be 

taken by independent appointees and not solely by elected 

members 

 

4.2.3 Option 2 – Opt in to PSAA national procurement 

 

The PSAA are once again offering the opportunity for local authorities to 

opt into a joint national procurement exercise. 

 

Advantages 

 The costs of setting up the appointment arrangements and 

negotiating fees would be shared across all opt in authorities 

 By offering large contract values the firms would be able to offer 

better rates and lower fees than are likely to result from local 

negotiation. A national exercise offering large contract values is 

likely to encourage participating firms to offer more realistic prices 

in what is currently a challenging market. 

 Independence issues would be managed by PSAA who would have 

a number of contracted firms to call on.  

Disadvantages 

 In order for PSAA to be viable and to be placed in the strongest 

possible negotiating position, Councils will need to opt into the 

process before final contract prices are known. 

 

4.2.4 Events since 2018 have resulted in an audit industry that is under 

enormous pressure and the local audit system is experiencing its share of 

strain and unavoidable instability as impacts cascade down to the 

frontline of individual audits.  PSAA believe that the national scheme 

offers the best option for local bodies to secure the appointment of 

appropriately qualified auditors in the current challenging market 

conditions.  This is a view that is share by the Local Government 

Association and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities (DLUHC). 

 

4.2.5 Option 2 ‘opt in’ is the recommended option on the basis that it is the 

most efficient way to appoint the external auditor and is likely to achieve 

the most compe
[...]
l reports.  
 

An audit progress log has 
been introduced for each audit 
assignment tracking an audit 
from start to finish at all stages 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Complete 

P
age 150



No Issue Identified Recommendations Action Progress 
15 HOI Performance Development 

Review 
The current process is managed as 
required by the policy at CBC with the 
review being completed by the Service 
Director Finance, the Chief Executive 
reviews and comments as managers 
manager. 
The Standards suggest that it is good 
practice for feedback to also be received 
from the Chair of the Audit Committee 

As the IA Consortium provides a 
service to four other organisations it 
would be constructive to also invite 
feedback on an annual basis from 
the Chief Executive and Chairs of 
Audit Committee from these clients. 
 

The Service Director - Finance 
to invite feedback from the 
other council’s Chief 
Executives and Chairs of Audit 
Committee for the next round 
of PDR’s in May 22 

In progress 

 

P
age 151



T
his page is intentionally left blank



For publication 

 

Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 

 

Meeting: 

 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Date:  

 

16th February 2022 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Governance 

Directorate: 

 

Finance 

For publication   

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of internal audit 

recommendations made, implemented and outstanding. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the report be noted. 

 

2.2 That a further summary of outstanding internal audit recommendations 

be submitted to the Standards and Audit Committee in September 2022. 

 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 

3.1 To inform Members of the progress made in respect of implementing 

internal audit recommendations so that they can assess if appropriate 

and timely action is being taken. 

 

4.0 Report details 

 

4.1 It has previously been agreed by the Standards and Audit Committee that 

a report detaili
[...]
e the E-Learning portal to 
distribute and enforce mandatory 
acceptance of ICT’s policies.  
 
 
 

P
age 163



8 
 

Audit Area Recommendations Priority Agreed 
Imp Date 

Managers Comments 

Cyber Security & 
Network Security 
– May 2021 

Consideration should be given to the ICT 
department liaising with Learning and Development 
to annually review the completion rates of the 
Information Security Training course. Where 
completion rates are considered poor, these should 
be reported to CMT for further action to be taken. 

Low 30th September 
2021 

A new Head of Digital & Technology 

was appointed on December 

13th 2021 who has engaged with the 

Learning & Development Team to 

harness the E-Learning portal to 

deliver and report on completion 

rates of the Information Security 

Training Course.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 P

age 164



Document is Restricted

Page 165

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 197

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Standards and Audit Committee Work Programme 2021/22
	5 Risk Management Strategy and Strategy Risk Register
	Appendix 1 for Risk Management Strategy and Strategy Risk Register
	Appendix 2 for Risk Management Strategy and Strategy Risk Register
	Appendix 3 for Risk Ma

Minutes of the meeting


S&A 16.02.22 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16th February, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Caulfield (Chair) 

 
Councillors Rayner 

Brady 
Kellman 
 

Councillors T Murphy 
Snowdon 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

30    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

31    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cawthorne. 
 

32    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 24 November, 2021 be approved as a correct record and be 
signed by the Chair. 
 

33    RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND STRATEGY RISK REGISTER  
 
The Service Director – Corporate presented a report on risk management 
activities during 2021/22 and introduced the revised Risk Management 
Strategy and Strategic Risk Register for 2022/23 for consideration. 
 
Following the Corporate Leadership Team restructure, the responsibility 
for Corporate Risk Management had transitioned into the Corporate 
Directorate and a number of changes had taken place which were 
detailed in paragraph 4.1 of the officer’s report. 



S&A 16.02.22 

2 
 
 

 
The Risk Management Strategy 2022/23, attached at Appendix 1 of the 
officer’s report, would establish a framework for the effective and 
systematic management of risk, ensuring that risk management was 
embedded throughout the council. The strategy sought to ensure 
consistency across the council when managing risks and clearly defined 
the roles and responsibilities including the Corporate Risk Management 
Group (CRMG) who develop and implement the Risk Management 
Strategy and are accountable to the Corporate Leadership Team. 
 
The CRMG had reviewed the Council’s Strategic Risk Register utilising a 
variety of information, data and techniques. Both the Risk Register and 
the Risk Register Summary were attached at Appendix 2 and 3 of the 
officer’s report and would be live documents, reviewed quarterly by the 
CRMG. A monitoring report would be submitted to this Committee twice 
each year.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the progress made on developing the Council’s approach to 
risk management during 2021/22 be noted. 
 

2. That the Risk Management Strategy 2022/23 and Strategic Risk 
Register base document for 2022/23 be recommended to Full 
Council for approval. 

 
34    TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021-22 (INCLUDING 

INVESTMENT AND CAPITAL STRATEGY)  
 
The Group Financial Accountant presented the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement for 2022/23, the Capital Strategy and Investment 
Strategy reports for 2022/23 and the Minimum Reserve Provision (MRP) 
Policy for 2022/23, attached at Appendices A to D of the officer’s report. 
 
The report noted the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management 
in the Public Services and statutory government guidance which placed 
duties on the council with regard to the council’s Treasury Management 
and Investment Strategies.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That it be recommended to Full Council that: 



S&A 16.02.22 

3 
 
 

 
1. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022/23, attached 

at Appendix A of the officer’s report, be approved. 
 

2. The Capital Strategy Report 2022/23, including the Prudential Code 
Indicators, attached at Appendix B of the officer’s report, be 
approved. 
 

3. The Investment Strategy Report 2022/23, attached at Appendix C of 
the officer’s report, be approved. 
 

4. The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2022/23, attached at 
Appendix D of the officer’s report, be approved. 

 
35    PROCUREMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS  

 
The Service Director – Finance presented a report on the method of 
procurement for the external audit service to cover the five consecutive 
financial years from 1 April, 2023.  
 
The report explained that local bodies could either arrange their own 
procurement and make the appointment themselves or use the national 
collective scheme managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. The 
advantages and disadvantages of both options were outlined in section 
4.2 of the officer’s report. 
 
Due to the current challenging marketing conditions and availability of 
appropriately qualified auditors, it was recommended that option two, the 
national scheme, was the preferred method of procurement on the basis 
that it was the most efficient way to appoint the external auditor and was 
likely to achieve the most competitive price. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That it be recommended to Full Council that the Council opts into the 
appointing person arrangements made by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd for the procurement and appointment of external 
auditors. 
 

36    EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 



S&A 16.02.22 

4 
 
 

The Council’s external auditors, Mazars, presented a report updating 
members on the progress in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 
 
The report informed members of the progress in delivering the 2020/21 
audit and assurance work and the 2021/22 audit planning process.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

37    AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM  
 
The Council’s external auditors, Mazars, presented the draft Audit 
Strategy Memorandum for the year ending 31 March, 2022. The 
memorandum summarised the audit approach taken by Mazars and 
highlighted significant audit risks and areas of key judgements. 
  
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

38    OUTSTANDING INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager submitted a report summarising 
the internal audit recommendations that were made, implemented or 
outstanding. Details of the recommendations along with and update from 
managers in respect of each outstanding recommendation was attached 
at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
 
Members were advised that the next audit of Procurement would be in the 
2022/23 internal audit plan and that it was proposed to bring an update to 
the Committee following the audit. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That a further summary of outstanding internal audit 
recommendations be submitted to the Standards and Audit 
Committee in September 2022. 
 



S&A 16.02.22 

5 
 
 

3. That an update on Procurement be submitted to the Standards and 
Audit Committee following the audit as part of the 2022/23 internal 
audit plan.  

 
39    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  

 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

40    PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period October 2021 to 
January 2022 in relation to the 2021/22 internal audit plan. 
 
It was noted that four reports had been issued during this period which 
had been given the following levels of assurance: 
 

 ‘Substantial assurance’ – three 
 ‘Limited assurance’ – one 

 
A summary of these reports was provided in Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report and the limited assurance report (Queen’s Park Sports Centre 
Income) was attached in full at Appendix 3 of the officer’s report. The 
Committee were informed that no fraud had been detected. The 
Committee requested that the manager of the Queen’s Park Sports 
Centre attend the next meeting. 
 
Members were also informed on the progress against the internal audit 
plan which was detailed in Appendix 2 of the officer’s’ report. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That an officer be invited to attend the next meeting of the 
Committee to provide an update on the implementation of 



S&A 16.02.22 

6 
 
 

recommendations from the audit of Queens Park Sports Centre 
Income. 

 
41    ANNUAL REPORT - STANDARDS OF CONDUCT  

 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report providing members with an 
overview of the complaints procedure and duties placed on the Council 
with regard to the conduct of its members along with a summary of the 
complaints received during 2020 and 2021. 
 
In 2020 there had been 24 complaints and in 2021 there had been 9 
complaints. However, 17 of those received in 2020 and 2 of those 
received in 2021 were either withdrawn, discontinued/not active, not 
clarified or otherwise considered trivial not warranting assessment, 
therefore 7 complaints had proceeded to assessment in each year. The 
outcomes meant that there had been no investigations and no hearings in 
both years. 
 
The report also informed members of the relevant training and 
developments during 2020/21 which included the report of the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) which the Committee considered in 
2019. Changes had been made to the Council’s procedures following the 
best practice recommendations in the report, however the government’s 
response to the CSPL report was still due to be published. The report also 
referred to the LGA Model Code of Conduct, intended to be considered 
further by the Committee at a future meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer provided an overview of the role of the 
independent person in the complaints process and noted that their input 
into the assessment of complaints had been valuable in assessment 
determination. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

42    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 



S&A 16.02.22 

7 
 
 

43    EXTERNAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT - ACTION PLAN 
PROGRESS  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report providing a 
progress update regarding the implementation of recommendations 
arising from the external review of internal audit.  
 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that an external 
assessment be carried out at least once every five years by a qualified 
independent assessor, this had taken place in May 2021 and the results 
were reported to this Committee. The recommendations made by the 
external reviewer were attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report along 
with proposed actions and an update on the progress achieved so far. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted.  
 

44    STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2021/22  
 
The work programme for the Standards and Audit Committee for 2021/22 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 


